

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
SUPREME COURT NO. 22-1574
Polk County No. LACL151799**

DARRIN P. MILLER, Individually, as Executor of the Estate of MEREDITH R. MILLER, and as Parent, Guardian, and Next Friend of S.M.M., a minor,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

THE STATE OF IOWA; SNYDER & ASSOCIATES, INC.; C.J. MOYNA & SONS, LLC; J. PETTICORD, INC.

Defendants,

and

CATHOLIC HEALTH INITIATIVES-IOWA, CORP. d/b/a MERCYONE DES MOINES MEDICAL CENTER; DR. WILLIAM NOWYSZ, DO; DR. JOSEPH LOSH, DO; DR. HIJINIO CARREON, CO; DR. NOAH PIROZZI, DO; DR. DANIELLE CHAMBERLAIN; and DARON DARMENING, RT

Defendants-Appellant.

Defendants/Appellants Catholic Health Initiatives-Iowa, Corp. d/b/a/ MercyOne Des Moines Medical Center, Dr. Joseph Losh, Dr. Noah Pirozzi, Dr. Danielle Chamberlain, and Daron Darmening, RT's Final Reply Brief

BY: /s/ Theodore T. Appel

Rick Harris AT0003198

Theodore T. Appel AT0014941

LAMSON DUGAN & MURRAY LLP

1045 76th Street, Suite 3000

West Des Moines, IA 50266

Phone: 515-513-5003

rharris@ldmlaw.com

tappel@ldmlaw.com
ATTORNEYS FOR CHI
DEFENDANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 5

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 9

ARGUMENT 14

I. Plaintiff Failed to Bring a Qualified Expert and Meet their Burden of Proof
..... 14

 A. *Anesthesiology is not a Substantially Similar Field to Emergency
 Surgery, General Surgery, and Respiratory Therapy* 14

 1. *The Plain Language Does Not Support Plaintiff’s Interpretation*
 15

 2. *The Plaintiff’s Other Cannons of Statutory Interpretation Fail*
 16

 3. *The Public Policy Considerations Favor the CHI Defendant’s
 Interpretation* 19

 B. *The Proper Burden of Proof was Properly Preserved and the District
 Court Failed to Properly Conduct that Test* 21

II. The Plaintiff’s Failure to Place Dr. Mark Under Oath Requires Dismissal
..... 22

 A. *Plaintiff’s Curing Argument Was Not Properly Preserved and is
 Otherwise Contrary to Iowa Code section 147.140*..... 23

B. <i>Dr. Mark’s Initial Report Did Not Substantially Comply with the Certificate of Merit Statute Because It Was Not Under Oath or Under Penalty of Perjury</i>	28
III. The Amicus Brief Cannot Save Plaintiff’s Failure to Place Dr. Mark Under Oath.....	32
A. <i>The Amicus Seeks an Advisory Opinion on an Unpreserved Constitutional Issue That Would Provide Different Relief</i>	32
B. <i>The Oath Requirement is Not Unconstitutionally Vague Under Pertinent Caselaw and Statutes</i>	34
C. <i>The Amicus’s Interpretation of the Oath Requirement Attempts to Bypass the Essential Requirement of an Oath</i>	35
IV. CHI Defendants Incorporate Any Applicable Arguments Made by Defendants Nowysz and Carreon’s Appellate Reply Brief as their Own	37
CONCLUSION	37
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	40
ATTORNEY COST CERTIFICATE	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Chavez v. MS Tech. LLC.</i> , 972 N.W. 2d 662 (Iowa 2022)	17
<i>Good v. Iowa Dep’t of Hum. Servs.</i> , 924 N.W.2d 853 (Iowa 2019).....	28
<i>Hantsbarger v. Coffin</i> , 501 N.W.2d 501 (Iowa 1993).....	25
<i>In re Marriage of Mrla</i> , No. 19-1222, 2020 Iowa App. LEXIS 865 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 2, 2020)	33
<i>In the Interest of J.D.S.</i> , 436 N.W.2d 342 (Iowa 1989).....	36
<i>Jones v. Bagalkotakar</i> , 750 F.Supp.2d 574 (D. Md. 2010).	20
<i>Kragnes v. City of Des Moines</i> , 810 N.W.2d 492 (Iowa 2012).....	14
<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012).....	24
<i>McHugh v. Smith</i> , 966 N.W.2d 285 (Iowa Ct. App. 2021)	22, 25, 26, 29
<i>Morrow v. United States</i> , 47 F.4th 700 (8th Cir. 2022).....	26
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland v. Reynolds</i> , 975 N.W.2d 710 (Iowa 2022)....	
.....	32, 33
<i>Ranes v. Adams Labs., Inc.</i> , 778 N.W.2d 677 (Iowa 2010).....	20, 22
<i>Ripperger v. Iowa Pub. Info. Bd.</i> , 967 N.W.2d 540 (Iowa 2021).....	24
<i>Ronnfeldt v. Shelby Cnty.</i> , No. 22-0365, 2023 Iowa Sup. LEXIS 5 (Iowa Jan. 6, 2023)	17, 25, 26, 27, 29

<i>Schmitt v. Floyd Valley Healthcare</i> , No. 20-0985, 2021 Iowa App. LEXIS 560 (Iowa Ct. App. July 21, 2021).....	30, 31
<i>Sorci v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 671 N.W.2d 482 (Iowa 2003)	33
<i>Simon Seeding & Sod. Inc. v. Dubuque Hum. Rts. Comm’n</i> , 895 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 2017)	29
<i>State v. Angel</i> , 893 N.W.2d 904 (Iowa 2017).....	35, 36
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 618 N.W.2d 374 (Iowa 2000) (en banc).....	<i>en passim</i>
<i>State v. Middlekauff</i> , 974 N.W.2d 781 (Iowa 2022)	25, 28, 34
<i>State v. Nail</i> , 743 N.W.2d 535 (Iowa 2007)	34
<i>Struck v. Mercy Health Servs.</i> , 973 N.W.2d 533 (Iowa 2022)	30
<i>Taylor v. Community Med. Ctr.</i> , No. A-5727-08T2, 2011 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 143 (N.J. Super. Jan. 21, 2011)	31
<i>Verzeau-Crouch v. Abraham</i> , 17-1213, 2019 Iowa App. LEXIS 24 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 24, 2019)	20
<i>Victoriano v. City of Waterloo</i> , No. 22-0293, 2023 Iowa Sup. LEXIS 2 (Iowa Jan. 6, 2023)	27
<i>Ward v. Unity Healthcare</i> , No. 20-1516, 2021 Iowa App. LEXIS 1039 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 15, 2021)	15
<u>Statutes, Acts, and Administrative Rules:</u>	
Introduced House File 487, 87th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Iowa 2017)	27

Introduced Senate File 465, 87th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Iowa 2017)	27
Iowa Code § 147.139 (2017)	<i>en passim</i>
Iowa Code § 147.139 (2016)	17
Iowa Code § 147.140	<i>en passim</i>
Iowa Code § 147A.1	18
Iowa Code § 622.1	29, 31, 34
<u>Iowa Court Rules:</u>	
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903	14
Iowa R. App. P. 6.906	32
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.431	25
Iowa R. of Evid. 5.603	36
<u>Other Secondary Sources:</u>	
<i>Become Certified</i> , The American Board of Emergency Medicine, https://www.abem.org/public/become-certified	19
<i>Becoming Certified</i> , The American Board of Surgery, https://www.absurgery.org/default.jsp?examoffered	19
<i>Days Calculator: Days Between Two Dates</i> , timeanddate https://www.timeanddate.com/date/durationresult.html?m1=03&d1=04&y1=2022 &m2=06&d2=02&y2=2022	23

Lynette J. Mark, M.D. et. al., *Difficult Airway Response Team: A Novel Quality Improvement Program for Managing Hospital-Wide Airway Emergencies*, HHS Public Access,18

Get Certified, The American Board of Anesthesiology, <https://www.theaba.org/get-certified/>19

3 Weinstein’s Federal Evidence § 601.1436
